

RESOLUTION NO. 005-2018

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, on April 4, 2016, the Governor of California signed legislation raising the minimum wage for all industries (SB3, amending section 1182.12 of the California Labor Code); and

WHEREAS, effective January 1, 2018, the minimum wage in California increased from \$10.50 per hour to \$11.00 per hour; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 601 of the El Dorado County Salary and Benefits Resolution #163-2017, as amended, applicable to unrepresented employees, the Board of Supervisors shall by Resolution establish the salary for all unrepresented authorized positions within the County, including Extra Help; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado authorizes the Director of Human Resources to make any technical corrections if needed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby adopt the Salary Schedule for the classifications, Mental Health Driver-X Help, Park Operations Assistant-EH, Probation Transport Driver, and Transportation Officer-X Help, amends the Salary Schedule effective December 23, 2017 (Pay Period 1) as set forth below, and directs the Human Resources Department and the Payroll Division of the Auditor/Controller's Office to implement retroactive pay to any affected employees.

Job Class No.	Classification	Bargaining Unit	Salary Range
5160	Mental Health Driver-X Help	EH	\$11.00 - \$13.38
	,		\$1,907 - \$2,319
6220	Park Operations Assistant-EH	EH	\$11.00 - \$13.38
	9		\$1,907 - \$2,319
7117	Probation Transport Driver	GE	\$11.00 - \$13.38
			\$1,907 - \$2,319
7116	Transportation Officer-X Help	EH	\$11.00 - \$13.38
			\$1,907 - \$2,319

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2018, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Frentzen, Veerkamp, Hidahl, Ranalli, Novasel

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Noes: None

Absent: None

By:

Deputy Clerk

Michael Ranalli, Chair, Board of Supervisors